

No. 04-1175 Filed 10/10/05

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Supreme Court of the United States

WYOMING SAWMILLS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE; MICHAEL JOHANNNS, Secretary of Agriculture; DALE BOSWORTH, Chief, United States Forest Service; RICK CABLES, Regional Forester, Region II; and BILL BASS, Forest Supervisor, Bighorn National Forest;

and

MEDICINE WHEEL COALITION ON SACRED SITES OF NORTH AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM PERRY PENDLEY*
**Counsel of Record*

JAYME SHIP
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	Page
LIST OF PARTIES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	v
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION THAT WYOMING SAWMILLS LACKS STANDING TO RAISE AN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS	7
A. This Court And At Least One Circuit Have Held That The Loss Of An Opportunity To Bid Is An Injury	8
B. This Court And Five Circuit Courts Of Appeal Have Held That Persons Have Standing To Object When Governments Endorse Religious Symbols In Public Places	9
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION THAT A CORPORATION MAY NOT BRING AN ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIM CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE CIRCUIT COURTS	11
A. This Court Has Held Consistently That Corporations May Maintain First Amendment Challenges	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Circuit Courts Have Held Consistently That Corporations May Maintain First Amendment Challenges.....	13
III. THE FOREST SERVICE'S ACTIONS VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	14
A. The Forest Service's Actions Lack A Secular Purpose.....	14
B. The Forest Service's Actions Have The Primary Effect Of Advancing Religion	16
C. The Forest Service's Actions Foster Excessive Entanglement With Religion.....	17
IV. THIS CASE INVOLVES A MATTER OF EXCEPTIONAL CONSTITUTIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT REQUIRES RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT.....	18
A. Whether Federal Land May Be Closed To The Public Because It Is Considered "Sacred" Affects A Vast Area Of The Western United States	18
B. The Decision Of The Tenth Circuit, By Allowing The Federal Government To Deny Access To Public Lands Based On Religion, Is In Direct Conflict With The Controlling Decision Of This Court	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX.....	FOLLOWING

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
U.S. CASES	
<i>ACLU of Georgia v. Rabun County Chamber of Commerce</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	8
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	15, 17
<i>Allen v. Hickel</i> , 424 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 475 F.2d 29 (10th Cir. 1973).....	10
<i>Arkla Exploration Co. v. Texas Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 734 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980).....	8
<i>California Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	12
<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Gillette v. U.S.</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	15
<i>Hang On, Inc. v. City of Arlington</i> , 65 F.3d 1248 (5th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Hawley v. City of Cleveland</i> , 773 F.2d 736 (6th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	17, 18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 688 (1984)	15
<i>Lynn v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	20, 21
<i>National Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	13
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Assoc. General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	8
<i>Saladin v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Suhre v. Hayward County</i> , 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	13
<i>Two Guys From Harrison-Allentown Inc. v. McGinley</i> , 366 U.S. 582 (1961)	12
<i>Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2nd Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educational Foundation</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981)	8
<i>Wyoming Saumills, Inc. v. United States Forest Service</i> , 179 F.Supp.2d 1279 (D.Wyo. 2001)	1, 2
<i>Wyoming Saumills, Inc. v. United States Forest Service</i> , 383 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2004)	passim
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III	passim
U.S. Const. amend. I	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 475, Organic Act of June 4, 1897	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Federal Land Law Review Commission, <i>One Third of the Nation: The Federal Land Law Review Commission Report</i> (1970)	18
